

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

– against –

DAVID VAUGHN,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE PROJECT,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
DAVID VAUGHN**

MATTHEW A. WASSERMAN
LAUREN GOTTESMAN
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, New York 10013
Tel.: (212) 364-5340
mwasserman@innocenceproject.org

RUSSELL L. HIRSCHHORN
PORTIA S. PROCTOR
DAKSHĪNA H. CHETTI
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
11 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Tel.: (212) 969-3000
Fax: (212) 969-2900
rhirschhorn@proskauer.com
pproctor@proskauer.com
dchetti@proskauer.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

September 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. EXPERT TESTIMONY ABOUT THE SCIENCE OF EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION AND MEMORY HELPS SAFEGUARD AGAINST THE RISK OF WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS.....	3
A. Eyewitness Identification Testimony is Often Unreliable—and is One of the Leading Causes of Wrongful Convictions.....	3
B. Because Eyewitness Identification Evidence is Often Unreliable Yet Highly Persuasive to Jurors, Expert Testimony is Crucial to Educate the Jury When There are Indicia of an Unreliable Identification.....	7
II. EYEWITNESS EXPERT TESTIMONY SHOULD BE ADMITTED IF IDENTIFICATION IS AT ISSUE AND ESTIMATOR OR SYSTEM VARIABLES ARE IMPLICATED	11
A. The “Corroboration Rule” is Anomalous and Deprives the Jury of Probative Evidence, Thereby Usurping its Role as Factfinder.....	11
B. Confirmation Bias and Co-Witness Contamination Can Make Purported “Corroborating Evidence” Appear Far More Robust	15
C. Wrongful Conviction Cases Show that the Risk of Misidentification is Not Eliminated by the Existence of Corroborating Evidence	18
III. EXPERT TESTIMONY ABOUT STRESS, WEAPON FOCUS, AND WITNESS CONFIDENCE WOULD HAVE AIDED THE JURY IN ASSESSING THE EVIDENCE	21
A. Testimony About Stress Would Have Aided the Jury	23
B. Testimony About Weapon Focus Would Have Aided the Jury.....	24
C. Testimony About Witness Confidence Would Have Aided the Jury.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> , 22 N.E.3d 897 (Mass. 2015).....	5, 9
<i>In re L.C.</i> , 92 A.3d 290 (D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 262 A.3d 1114 (D.C. 2021)	22
<i>People v. Abney</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 251 (2009).....	22
<i>People v. Abney</i> , 31 Misc. 3d 1231(A), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2011).....	22
<i>People v. Boone</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 521 (2017).....	4
<i>People v. Lee</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 157 (2001).....	13
<i>People v. LeGrand</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 449 (2007).....	2, 11, 12, 22
<i>People v. McCullough</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 1158 (2016).....	12, 14, 15
<i>People v. Oddone</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 369 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>People v. Perdue</i> , 41 N.Y.3d 245 (2023).....	15
<i>People v. Santiago</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 661 (2011).....	2, 11, 12, 22
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 217 A.D.3d 781 (2d Dept. 2023).....	12

<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	7
<i>State v. Almaraz</i> , 301 P.3d 242 (Idaho 2013)	6
<i>State v. Clopten</i> , 223 P.3d 1103 (Utah 2009).....	10
<i>State v. Derri</i> , 511 P.3d 1267 (Wash. 2022)	6
<i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 49 A.3d 705 (Conn. 2012)	6, 7, 10, 13
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 191 A.3d 119 (Conn. 2018)	6
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011)	4, 5, 6
<i>Young v. State</i> , 374 P.3d 395 (Alaska 2016).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Angela M. Jones et. al, <i>Comparing the Effectiveness of Henderson Instructions and Expert Testimony: Which Safeguard Improves Jurors’ Evaluations of Eyewitness Evidence</i> , 13 J. Experimental Criminology 29 (2017)	9
Brandon L. Garrett et al., <i>Factoring the Role of Eyewitness Evidence in the Courtroom</i> , 17 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 556 (2020)	10
Brian L. Cutler et al., <i>Juror Sensitivity to Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , 14 Law & Hum. Behav. 185 (1990)	9
Carolyn B. Semmler et al., <i>Jurors Believe Eyewitnesses, in Conviction of the Innocent: Lessons from Psychological Research</i> 185 (Brian L. Cutler ed., 2012).....	7

Charles A. Morgan III et al, <i>Accuracy of Eyewitness Memory for Persons Encountered During Exposure to Highly Intense Stress</i> , 27 Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry 265 (2004)	24
Convicting the Innocent: DNA Exonerations Database, Ryan Matthews, https://convictingtheinnocent.com/exoneree/ryan-matthews/	8
Daniel B. Wright et al., <i>When Eyewitnesses Talk</i> , 18 Current Directions in Psych. Science 174 (2009)	17
Elin M. Skagerberg & Daniel B. Wright, <i>The Prevalence of Co-Witnesses and Co-Witness Discussions in Real Eyewitnesses</i> , 14 Pysch., Crime & Law 513 (2008).....	17
Gary L. Wells et al., <i>Accuracy, Confidence, and Juror Perceptions in Eyewitness Identification</i> , 64 J. Applied Psych. 440 (1979)	8
Gary L. Wells et al., <i>Policy and Procedure Recommendations for the Collection and Preservation of Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , 44 Law & Hum. Behav. 1 (2020) (“2020 White Paper”).....	5, 6
Gary L. Wells & Laura Smalarz, <i>Lives Destroyed by Distorted Recollections of Fluency, Attention, View, and Confidence: A Sin of Bias in Eyewitness Identification</i> , 11 J. Applied Rsch. Memory & Cognition 461 (2022).....	25, 26
John T. Wixted & Gary L. Wells, <i>The Relationship Between Eyewitness Confidence and Identification Accuracy: A New Synthesis</i> , 18 Psych. Sci. Pub. Int. 10 (2017)	25
Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory</i> , 28 Law & Hum. Behav. 687 (2004)	7
Laura Smalarz & Gary L. Wells, <i>Post-identification Feedback to Eyewitnesses Impairs Evaluators' Abilities to Discriminate Between Accurate and Mistaken Testimony</i> , 38 Law & Hum. Behav. 192 (2014)	27

Margaret Bull Kovera et al., <i>Science-Based Recommendations for the Collection of Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , 58 Ct. Rev.: J. Am. Judges Ass’n 130 (2022).....	27
Matthew Bova, <i>The Court of Appeals Should Abandon the Corroboration Rule Governing the Admissibility of Expert-Identification Testimony</i> , 24 CUNY L. Rev. 62 (2021)	14
Melissa Boyce et al., <i>Belief of Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , in 2 <i>Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People</i> 501 (2007)	7
Michael R. Leippe, <i>The Case for Expert Testimony About Eyewitness Memory</i> , 1 Psych. Pub. Pol’y & L. 909 (1995)	8
Nancy K. Steblay et al., <i>The Eyewitness Post Identification Feedback Effect 15 Years Later: Theoretical and Policy Implications</i> , 20 Psych., Pub. Pol’y & L. 1 (2014).....	26
Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, Alan Newton, https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3505	19
Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, Dennis Maher, https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3404	20
Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, <i>Exonerations in the United States Map</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/Exonerations-in-the-United-States-Map.aspx	4
Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, Kirk Bloodsworth, https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3032	19
Nat’l Research Council, <i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> 108 (2014), available at http://nap.nationalacademies.org/18891	10, 23, 24, 25

Richard S. Schmechel et al., <i>Beyond the Ken? Testing Jurors' Understanding of Eyewitness Reliability Evidence</i> , 46 <i>Jurimetrics J.</i> 177 (2006)	9, 23
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>On the "General Acceptance" of Eyewitness Testimony Research: A New Survey of the Experts</i> , 56 <i>American Psych.</i> 405 (2001)	22, 23, 25
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>The Forensic Confirmation Bias: Problems, Perspectives, and Proposed Solutions</i> , 2 <i>J. Applied Rsch. in Memory and Cognition</i> 42 (2013)	16, 17, 18
Tanja Rapus Benton et al., <i>Has Eyewitness Testimony Research Penetrated the American Legal System?: A Synthesis of Case History, Juror Knowledge, and Expert Testimony</i> , 2 <i>Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People</i> 453 (2007)	9
The Innocence Project, Clarence Elkins, https://innocenceproject.org/cases/clarence-elkins/	8
The Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States (1989-2020)</i> , https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/	1, 4, 18
The Innocence Project, James O'Donnell, https://innocenceproject.org/cases/james-odonnell/	21
The Innocence Project, Jimmy Ray Bromgard, https://innocenceproject.org/cases/jimmy-ray-bromgard/	21
The Innocence Project, Steven Barnes, https://innocenceproject.org/cases/steven-barnes/	20
Travis M. Seale-Carlisle et al., <i>New Insights on Expert Opinion About Eyewitness Memory Research</i> , 18 <i>Perspectives on Psych. Science</i> 1 (2024)	23
